

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH**

-.-

Date of decision: 28.09.2017

1. C.W.P No. 18392 of 2017 (O&M)

Rajender Singh

...Petitioner

Vs.

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

2. C.W.P No. 21211 of 2017 (O&M)

Jagbir Singh

...Petitioner

Vs.

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SANDHAWALIA

Present: Mr. S.K. Nehra, Advocate, for the petitioner.
(in C.W.P No. 18392 of 2017) and
for respondent No.4 in C.W.P. No. 21211 of 2017

Mr. Harkesh Manuja, Advocate, for the petitioner.
(in C.W.P No. 21211 of 2017) and
for respondent No.4 in C.W.P. No. 18392 of 2017

Ms. Shruti Jain Goyal, AAG, Haryana

G.S.SANDHAWALIA, J. (Oral).

C.W.P No. 18392 of 2017

Petitioner – Rajender Singh was transferred to PHC, Samar Gopalpur, District Rohtak, replacing private respondent No.4, who has now filed C.W.P No. 21211 of 2017. Case of the petitioner - Rajender Singh is that he has served for three years at CHC Madhosinghana, Sirsa and thereafter he was transferred to Rohtak, vide order dated 15.05.2017 (Annexure P/2) and the said order was cancelled on 10.08.2017 (Annexure

P/3) which is subject matter of challenge. The said order dated 10.08.2017 has now been again cancelled, vide order dated 11.09.2017.

Resultantly, writ petition of Rajender Singh has become infructuous.

C.W.P No. 21211 of 2017

Jagbir Singh challenges the order dated 11.09.2017, whereby cancellation was done as noted above. Even as per the averments made in the writ petition Jagbir Singh himself has already stayed for a period of over two years at Samar Gopalpur, Rohtak from 29.04.2015 till his transfer on 15.05.2017 and therefore, he cannot say that his transfer order to Sirsa is arbitrary in any manner. He can not have any such grouse, as such.

Accordingly, writ petition of Jagbir Singh is dismissed.

September 28, 2017
tripti

(G.S. SANDHAWALIA)
JUDGE

Whether speaking/reasoned : Yes/No
Whether Reportable : Yes/No